
     

Centrum Wealth Research is also available on Bloomberg: CBWM <GO>, Thomson Reuters, Capital IQ and Factset 

Please refer to important disclosures/disclaimers inside 

Wealth Research March 6, 2018   
 
 
 
 

Q3FY18 Result Update  
KPR Mill Ltd    

Product mix change – key driver   Long term portfolio stock 
 

KPR Mill Ltd (KPR), for Q3FY18, on a consolidated basis, reported mix set of 
numbers. Revenue grew by ~17% to ₹715 crore. Higher raw material cost, which 
as a % of sales increased by 392bps to 60.2%, led to margins contracting by 
406bps to 18.4%. Net profit was flat at ₹71 crore. During 9MFY18, sales volume of 
yarn & fabric segment declined by ~2% to 56,487 tonne, while that of garments 
increased by 33% to 53.8 million units. The company has been concentrating on 
its garment business and has augmented capacity in the segment. We believe 
better utilization of the new capacity could aid future growth.         

Recommendation: Post our Q2FY18 result update click here (1 Nov’17 @ ₹777, 
Rating: Long term portfolio stock), the stock is down ~9%. EBITDA margin 
contraction during the quarter could be on the back of lower operational 
performance in the yarn segment owing to the season change. Given the 9MFY18 
numbers (revenue up 8%, profit up 1%, EBITDA margin at 19% - contraction of 
157bps), we have revised our FY18 estimates downwards (revenue up 8%, EBITDA 
margin at 20%, net profit up 7% vs earlier revenue up 11%, EBITDA margin 20.1%, 
net profit up 17%). The value added yarn segment and ramp up in the better margin 
garment business remain key drivers. At the CMP, KPR trades at a P/E of 
13.4x/10.7x on FY19E/20E basis. We maintain our view that KPR is a good long term 
portfolio stock. We value the stock at 14x FY20E EPS giving a target price of ₹917.        

Q3FY18 Consolidated Result Summary   

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr.) Q3FY18 Q3FY17 YoY (%) Q2FY18 QoQ (%) 

Revenue 715 613 16.5 743 (3.8) 

EBITDA 131 138 (4.6) 142 (7.7) 

Margin (%) 18.4 22.4 -406bps 19.1 -76bps 

PAT 71 71 (0.3) 74 (3.8) 

EPS (₹) 9.56 9.59  9.95  
Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 

Better utilization of new capacities could help improve realization: During 
9MFY18, yarn & fabric realizations seem to have improved by ~3% to ₹208/kg, 
owing to the shift towards value added yarn. Realizations from the garment 
segment declined by ~3% to ₹132/piece, we believe this could be due to the 
company’s focus on improving utilization levels of new capacities (by taking low 
garment orders along with value added garment orders). The garment business at 
present is 100% export oriented, KPR was under discussion for manufacturing 
knitted garments for the domestic market. With new capacities in place, better 
utilization of the same could aid future business growth.            

Good balance sheet position: Post expanding its garment and processing capacity, 
KPR is currently looking at consolidating its current business. With the ramp up in 
volumes, we anticipate the company to generate better cash flow positions 
(positive free cash flows). The company has repaid all high cost debt and existing 
term loans are under the TUF scheme which would result in lower interest cost. We 
anticipate the company to become a net cash company by FY19/20E, with debt to 
equity being at <1x levels.   

Risk factors: 1) Raw material price fluctuation, 2) Forex volatility, 3) Change in 
government policies (international and domestic), 4) Slower than expected ramp up 
in the garment business. 

          Key  Data 

Current Market Price (₹) 704 

Target Price (₹) 917 

Potential upside  30.3% 

Sector Relative to Market In-line 

Stock Relative to Sector Outperform 
 

Stock  Information 

BSE Code  532889 

NSE Code KPRMILL 

Face Value (₹/Share) 5.0 

No. of shares (Cr.) 7.4 

Market Cap (₹ Cr.) 5,203 

Free float (₹ Cr.) 1,306 

52 Week H / L (₹) 882/589 

Avg. Daily turnover (12M, ₹ Cr.) 3.5 

 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 Dec-17 Dec-16 

Promoters 74.9 75.0 

Mutual Funds 12.2 12.8 

FPIs 2.9 2.8 

Others including Public 10.0 9.4 
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Price Performance (%) 

 1M 3M 6M 1YR 

KPR Mill 0.5 (3.2) (8.9) 9.8 

S&P BSE 500 (0.1) 2.2 5.1 18.8 

Source:  Bloomberg, Centrum Wealth Research 

 

 

Mrinalini Chetty, Research Analyst 
 

Financial Summary - Consolidated 

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr.) Revenue YoY (%) EBITDA EBITDA (%) NPAT YoY (%) EPS (₹) P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) RoE (%) 

FY16A 2,601 1.4 470 18.1 211 21.4 28.51 24.7 12.7 20.6 
FY17A 2,817 8.3 563 20.0 287 36.1 38.81 18.1 10.4 24.0 
FY18E 3,054 8.4 611 20.0 308 7.3 41.64 16.9 9.0 21.4 
FY19E 3,507 14.8 712 20.3 388 26.1 52.52 13.4 7.2 22.0 
FY20E 4,089 16.6 834 20.4 484 24.8 65.52 10.7 5.7 22.5 

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 

http://reports.centrumbroking.com/research-reports/Result_Updates/KPR_Mill_Ltd_Q2FY18_Result_Update_1_November_2017.pdf
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Buyback Update: 
 
KPR’s board in its meeting held on 22 Feb’18 approved the proposal to buyback not exceeding 0.13 crore equity shares 
(representing 1.81% of the total number of shares) of the company through the tender offer process at a price of ₹810 per 
equity share. The buyback offer size which is not exceeding ₹108 crore, represents 9.81% of the fully paid-up standalone 
shareholders fund as of 31 Mar’17. The record date is tomorrow (that is 7 Mar’18). Certain members of the Promoters and 
Promoter Group have expressed their intention to participate in the Buyback and tender up to an aggregate maximum of 1.33 
crore equity shares.  
 
Exhibit 1: Consolidated Quarterly Performance  

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr.) Q3FY17 Q4FY17 Q1FY18 Q2FY18 Q3FY18 

 Revenue          613          783          747            743            715  

 YoY Growth %         (4.7)          8.5         12.1           (1.6)          16.5  

 Raw Materials          345          503          446            460            430  

 % of sales         56.3         64.3         59.8           61.9           60.2  

 Personnel Expenses            70            70            74              74              76  

 % of sales         11.4           8.9           9.9             9.9           10.7  

 Other Expenses            61            70            75              67              77  

 % of sales           9.9           9.0         10.0             9.1           10.8  

 EBIDTA          138          139          152            142            131  

 EBIDTA margin %         22.4         17.8         20.3           19.1           18.4  

 Depreciation            38            37            38              35              34  

 Interest            14            14            15              13              12  

 Other Income             5              8              4                4                4  

 PBT            91            97          103              97              89  

 Provision for tax            20            25            30              24              19  

 Effective tax rate %         22.3         25.6         28.8           24.5           20.8  

 Net Profit           71            72            73              74              71  

 YoY Growth %        33.8         30.5         16.3           (9.5)          (0.3) 

 PAT margin %         11.6           9.2           9.8             9.9             9.9  
Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 
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From the Technical & Derivative Desk   

 KPR Mill is moving in a strong uptrend on monthly chart. But, the stock made a ‘Lower Highs Lower Lows’ sequence the 
weekly chart, which is a sign of reversal as per ‘Dow Theory’.  

 The stock has breached its strong support of ‘200 EMA’ on daily chart and the same is now acting as a resistance for the 
counter.  

 Considering the placement of momentum oscillator and moving averages, the stock may see further correction from current 
levels.  

 Currently, price equality (100% extension of previous fall) is there around 652 levels. Also, the stock has a strong demand 
zone 620 – 635. 

 Thus, any corrective move towards the above zone should be used to initiate fresh longs for the target of 760 – 800 levels. 
Traders should keep a closing stop-loss of 590 for the trade. 

Exhibit 2: Technical Chart  

 

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 
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Financials - Consolidated 

Income Statement 

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E FY20E 

 Revenue   2,601   2,817   3,054   3,507   4,089  

 Growth %  1.4   8.3   8.4   14.8   16.6  

 Raw Materials   1,593   1,702   1,848   2,115   2,461  

 % of sales   61.3   60.4   60.5   60.3   60.2  

 Personnel Expenses  218   278   299   351   409  

 % of sales   8.4   9.9   9.8   10.0   10.0  

 Other Expenses   320   273   296   330   384  

 % of sales   12.3   9.7   9.7   9.4   9.4  

 EBIDTA   470   563   611   712   834  

 EBIDTA margin %   18.1   20.0   20.0   20.3   20.4  

 Depreciation   152   149   158   161   164  

 Interest   58   64   54   43   33  

 Other Income   24   27   16   17   17  

 PBT   284   377   416   524   654  

 Provision for tax   73   90   108   136   170  

 Effective tax rate %   25.7   23.9   26.0   26.0   26.0  

 Net Profit  211   287   308   388   484  

 Growth %   21.4   36.1   7.3   26.1   24.8  

 PAT margin %   8.1   10.2   10.1   11.1   11.8  

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 

 

Balance Sheet 

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E FY20E 

Share capital  38   37   37   37   37  

Reserves & surplus  1,063   1,249   1,548   1,900   2,330  

Shareholder's fund  1,101   1,286   1,585   1,937   2,367  

Loan fund  811   685   565   445   325  

Deferred Tax Liab.  44   44   44   44   44  

Total cap. employed  1,955   2,015   2,194   2,426   2,736  

Net fixed assets  1,188   1,309   1,202   1,091   977  

Investments  2   12   12   12   12  

Cash and bank  46   48   295   488   774  

Inventories  506   533   602   692   807  

Debtors  419   341   402   461   538  

Loans & adv and OCA  221   149   174   200   233  

Total current assets  1,192   1,070   1,473   1,841   2,351  

Current lia. and prov.  427   376   493   518   604  

Net current assets  765   694   980   1,323   1,747  

Total assets  1,955   2,015   2,194   2,426   2,736  

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research. OCA – Other Current Assets  

 
 
 
 

Cash Flow 

Y/E Mar (₹ Cr) FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E FY20E 

Net Profit Before Tax  211   287   416   524   654  

Depreciation   152   149   158   161   164  

Others  127   151   37   27   16  

Change in working capital  (198)  (14)  (39)  (150)  (139) 

Tax expenses  (86)  (96)  (108)  (136)  (170) 

Cash flow from Ops  205   477   464   426   525  

Capex  (197)  (198)  (50)  (50)  (50) 

Other investing activities  (10)  1   16   17   17  

Cash flow from Invest  (207)  (198)  (34)  (33)  (33) 

Proceeds from equity  -     (97)  -     -     -    

Borrowings/(Repayments)  63   (104)  (120)  (120)  (120) 

Dividend paid  (65)  (5)  (9)  (36)  (54) 

Interest paid  (63)  (64)  (54)  (43)  (33) 

Cash flow from financing  (65)  (270)  (183)  (199)  (207) 

Net Cash Flow  (67)  10   248   193   285  

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 

 
 

Key Ratios 

Y/E Mar FY16 FY17 FY18E FY19E FY20E 

Return ratios (%)      

RoE  20.6   24.0   21.4   22.0   22.5  

RoCE  18.5   22.2   22.3   24.6   26.6  

RoIC  18.5   21.8   24.0   29.4   35.2  

Turnover Ratios (days)      

Inventory  72   67   68   67   67  

Debtors  49   49   44   45   45  

Creditors  38   27   26   28   26  

Fixed asset turnover (x)  1.2   1.2   1.2   1.4   1.5  

Solvency Ratio (x)      

Debt-Equity  0.7   0.5   0.4   0.2   0.1  

Interest coverage  5.9   6.8   8.7   13.1   20.8  

Per share (₹)      

EPS  28.5   38.8   41.6   52.5   65.5  

BVPS  148.9   174.0   214.4   262.1   320.3  

CEPS  49.1   59.0   63.0   74.3   87.7  

Dividend Ratios       

DPS (₹)   5.2   0.5   1.0   4.0   6.0  

Dividend Yield (%)  0.7   0.1   0.1   0.6   0.9  

Dividend Payout (%)  21.9   1.6   2.9   9.3   11.1  

Valuation (x)       

P/E   24.7   18.1   16.9   13.4   10.7  

P/BV   4.7   4.0   3.3   2.7   2.2  

EV/EBIDTA   12.7   10.4   9.0   7.2   5.7  

EV/Sales   2.3   2.1   1.8   1.5   1.2  

Source: Company, Centrum Wealth Research 
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Appendix  

Disclaimer 
Centrum Broking Limited (“CBL”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE) and MCX-SX 
Stock Exchange Limited (MCX-SX). One of our group companies, Centrum Capital Ltd is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has Investment 
Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group. Our research professionals provide important inputs 
into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses and may receive 
commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our Company and Group companies and their 
officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this material  and their dependants, may on the date of this report or 
from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. CBL or its affiliates do not 
own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our 
clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are 
inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report. In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to 
or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the  flow of information contained in one or more areas within 
us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of CBL. CBL and its affiliates do not make a market in the security of the company for which this report or any report was written. Further, 
CBL or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, purchase or subscribe to any 
securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This 
document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information of the clients of CBL. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not 
all clients may receive this report at the same time. Centrum will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation 
or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment 
objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable 
for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this 
report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries. The appropriateness of a particular investment or 
strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is 
suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own 
investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of 
this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and 
contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on which the projections and forecasts were 
based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been 
prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published 
guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projectio ns or forecasts. You 
should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, CBL, Centrum group, the authors of 
this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections and 
forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 
investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original  capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially 
from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. We do not provide tax advice to our clients, and all 
investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment. CBL and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this 
report. Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the 
investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including 
those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that 
you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by CBL, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied 
is made that it is accurate or complete. CBL has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and 
completeness cannot be guaranteed. The opinions expressed in this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or 
information in this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible media and should not be 
reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication may not be distributed to the public used by the 
public media without the express written consent of CBL. This report or any portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of CBL. 

The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and 
observe, any such restrictions. Neither CBL nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or 
consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information.  

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the 
basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or 
other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose 
possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No 
representation is made that this report is accurate or complete. 

The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of CBL and are given as of this date and are subject 
to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be 
consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.  

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its directors or any other person. 
Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections 
contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this 
document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 

CBL and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months. CBL and affiliates have not received compensation 
from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt 
restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some other sort of specific transaction.  

As per the declarations given by his/her, research analyst and the author of this report and/or any of his/her family members  do not serve as an officer, director or any way connected 
to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by his/her, he/she has not received any compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve 
months. Our entire research professionals are our employees and are paid a salary. They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which 
the research analyst knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance.  

While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, CBL, its associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 
keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or Centrum 
policies, in circumstances where CBL is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances. 

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction 
where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Centrum Broking Limited or its group companies to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any 
financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any 
transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom.  

The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or 
copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives 
Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market.  
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Disclosures under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations 2014  

Disclosure of Interest Statement 

1 
Business activities of Centrum Broking 
Limited (CBL) 

Centrum Broking Limited (hereinafter referred to as “CBL”) is a registered member of NSE (Cash, F&O 
and Currency Derivatives Segments), MCX-SX (Currency Derivatives Segment) and BSE (Cash segment), 
Depository Participant of CDSL and a SEBI registered Portfolio Manager. 

2 Details of Disciplinary History of CBL 
CBL has not been debarred/ suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority from accessing /dealing 
in securities market. 

3 Registration status of CBL CBL is registered with SEBI as a Research Analyst (SEBI Registration No. INH000001469) 

 

4 
Whether Research analysts or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject company 
and nature of such financial interest 

No 

5 
Whether Research analysts or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more in 
securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 
of publication of the document. 

No 

6 Whether the research analysts or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No 

7 
Whether research analysts have received any compensation from the subject company in 
the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which such compensation is 
received 

No 

8 
Whether the Research Analysts have received any compensation or any other benefits from 
the subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject 
company 

No 

10 
Whether the Research Analysts has been engaged in market making activity of the subject 
company. 

No 
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